Company by deed dated August 8, 1903, said 
last mentioned point being where a line drawn 
in a southerly direction and parallel with the 
westerly line of Montgomery street and distant 
westerly therefrom  along the southerly line of 
South street about two hundred and seventy-six 
and five-tenths feet (276.5') would in tersect said 
bulkhead.

Parcel "D ,”
Pier, Old, No. 49, East River, as it existed 

before widening, situated between Clinton and 
Montgomery streets, and bounded and described 
as follows:

Beginning at a point in the present bulkhead 
in the vicinity of the southerly line of South